UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report: May 24, 2023

Commission File Number: 001-38844

GENFIT S.A.

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Parc Eurasanté 885, avenue Eugène Avinée 59120 Loos, France

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:			
⊠ Form 20-F	□ Form 40-F		

INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

The contents of this report on Form 6-K (including Exhibit 99.1) are hereby incorporated by reference into the registrant's registration statement on Form F-3 (File No. 333-271312) and registration statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-271311) and related prospectuses, as such registration statements and prospectuses may be amended from time to time, and to be a part thereof from the date on which this report is filed, to the extent not superseded by documents or reports subsequently filed or furnished. Information contained on, or that can be accessed through, any website included in Exhibit 99.1 is expressly not incorporated by reference.

EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit	Description		
99.1	Press Release dated May 24, 2023		

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 24, 2023

GENFIT S.A.

By: /s/ Pascal PRIGENT

Name: Pascal PRIGENT Title: Chief Executive Officer



GENFIT: May 24, 2023 Combined Shareholders Meeting results

Quorum of 29.54% on first convening; allowing approval of all the resolutions recommended by the Board of Directors

Lille (France); Cambridge (Massachusetts, United States); Zurich (Switzerland); May 24, 2023 - GENFIT (Nasdaq and Euronext: GNFT), a late-stage biopharmaceutical company dedicated to improving the lives of patients with rare and severe liver diseases, today announced the results of the Combined Shareholders Meeting which took place on May 24, 2023. The quorum on first convening amounted to 29.54% and shareholders approved all of the resolutions, with the exception of resolution n°26 which was rejected in accordance with the recommendations of the Board of Directors.

The voting results, resolution by resolution, are available in the Investors & Media section of the Company's website (https://ir.genfit.com/financial-information/shareholders-meeting).

ABOUT GENFIT

GENFIT is a late-stage biopharmaceutical company dedicated to improving the lives of patients with rare and severe liver diseases characterized by high unmet medical needs. GENFIT is a pioneer in liver disease research and development with a rich history and strong scientific heritage spanning more than two decades. Thanks to its expertise in bringing early-stage assets with high potential to late development and pre-commercialization stages, today GENFIT boasts a growing and diversified pipeline of innovative therapeutic and diagnostic solutions.

Its R&D pipeline covers six therapeutic areas via six programs which explore the potential of differentiated mechanisms of action, across a variety of development stages (pre-clinical, Phase 1, Phase 2, Phase 3). These diseases are acute on-chronic liver failure (ACLF), hepatic encephalopathy (HE), cholangiocarcinoma (CCA), urea cycle disorder (UCD), organic acidemias (OA) and primary biliary cholangitis (PBC). Beyond therapeutics, GENFIT's pipeline also includes a diagnostic franchise focused on NASH and ACLF.

GENFIT has facilities in Lille and Paris (France), Zurich (Switzerland) and Cambridge, MA (USA). GENFIT is a publicly traded company listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market and on compartment B of Euronext's regulated market in Paris (Nasdaq and Euronext: GNFT). In 2021, IPSEN became one of GENFIT's largest shareholders and holds 8% of the company's share capital.

www.genfit.com

GENFIT | 885 Avenue Eugène Avinée, 59120 Loos - FRANCE | +333 2016 4000 | www.genfit.com



CONTACT

GENFIT | Investors

Tel: +33 3 2016 4000 | investors@genfit.com

PRESS RELATIONS | Media

 $Stephanie\ Boyer-Press\ relations\ |\ Tel:\ +333\ 2016\ 4000\ |\ stephanie.boyer@genfit.com$